

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

HON. ANTONIO MAESTAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

Sup. Ct. No. 33,386

HON. JAMES A. HALL,

Respondent,

and,

HON. SUSANA MARTINEZ, *et al.*,

Real Parties in Interest.

**OPENING BRIEF OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST GOVERNOR
SUSANA MARTINEZ AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR JOHN A.
SANCHEZ REGARDING MAESTAS PLAINTIFFS' AND BRIAN
EGOLF'S PETITION**

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court, County of Santa Fe
Honorable James A. Hall, No. 0101-CV-2011-02942, Consolidated

Charles R. Peifer
Robert E. Hanson
Matthew R. Hoyt
Peifer, Hanson & Mullins, P.A.
Post Office Box 25245
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125
Telephone: (505) 247-4800
Facsimile: (505) 243-6458

Jessica M. Hernandez
Matthew J. Stackpole
Office of the Governor
490 Old Santa Fe Trail #400
Santa Fe, NM 87401-2704
Telephone: (505) 476-2200

-and-

Paul J. Kennedy
201 12th Street NW
Albuquerque NM 87102-1815
Telephone: (505) 842-0653

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
The Failed Legislative Effort to Redistrict	4
The Redistricting Proceedings Before the District Court	5
The Decision of the District Court	11
ARGUMENT	18
I. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH A BASIS FOR THIS COURT TO EMPLOY ITS SUPERINTENDING CONTROL JURISDICTION.....	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT OFFEND DUE PROCESS OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY PERMITTING THE SUBMISSION OF ALTERNATE PLAN 3 BY THE EXECUTIVE DEFENDANTS.....	21
A. The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Do Not Implicate Due Process Concerns.....	21
1. <i>A Trial Court’s Evidentiary Decisions Do Not Create a Constitutional Question</i>	22
2. <i>The Mathews Test is Not Applicable Here</i>	23
3. <i>Petitioners Were Afforded Due Process</i>	24
4. <i>Any Proper Review is Governed by an Abuse of Discretion Standard</i>	25

B.	Petitioners Have Waived their Due Process Claims, or any Right to Judicial Review of the District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings, by Failing To Raise the Issues with the Court Below.....	26
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Permitting The Introduction of Alternate Plan 3	28
III.	PETITIONERS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM AGAINST THE GOVERNOR IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	29
IV.	THE REAPPORTIONMENT PLAN ADOPTED BY THE COURT IS NOT IMPERMISSIBLY BIASED.	30
A.	The Court Was Correct To Analyze Political Effect But Properly Refrained from Selecting a Plan Based on Partisan Considerations	31
B.	The District Court Was Correct To Find that All of the Considered Plans Contained Some Partisan Effect, and Some Had More than Others when It Came to Incumbent Pairings and Other Factors	34
	CONCLUSION	42

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(A), (F) & (G), Plaintiffs-Appellants state that the total word count contained in the body of the brief is 9,902 words, using Microsoft Office Word 2007.

1/27/12
Dated


Matthew R. Hoyt

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Albuquerque Gas & Elec. Co. v. Curtis</i> , 43 N.M. 234, 89 P.2d 615 (1939)	19-20
<i>Alverson v. Harris</i> , 1997-NMCA-024, 123 N.M. 153, 935 P.2d 1165	39
<i>Amkco, Ltd. v. Welborn</i> , 2001-NMSC-012, 130 N.M. 155, 21 P.3d 24	39
<i>Campos Enters., Inc. v. Edwin K. Williams & Co.</i> , 1998-NMCA-131, 125 N.M. 691, 964 P.2d 855.....	28
<i>Cockrell v. Cockrell</i> , 117 N.M. 321, 871 P.2d 977 (1994)	28
<i>Crowe v. State</i> , 82 N.M. 296, 480 P.2d 691 (1971)	39
<i>Ellis v. Parmer</i> , 76 N.M. 626, 417 P.2d 436 (1966).....	40
<i>Hort v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 92 N.M. 359, 588 P.2d 560 (Ct. App. 1978)	40
<i>Moongate Water Co. Inc. v. State</i> , 120 N.M. 399, 902 P.2d 554 (Ct. App. 1995)	22
<i>Pedrazza v. Sid Fleming Contractor, Inc.</i> 94 N.M. 59, 607 P.2d 597 (1980).....	26
<i>Peters Corp. v. N.M. Banquest Investors Corp.</i> , 2008-NMSC-039, 144 N.M. 434, 188 P.3d 1185.....	39
<i>State ex rel. Alfred v. Anderson</i> , 87 N.M. 106, 529 P.2d 1227 (1974).....	39
<i>State ex rel. CYFD v. Mafin M.</i> , 2003-NMSC-015, 133 N.M. 827, 70 P.3d 1266	22
<i>State ex rel. State Hwy Comm'n v. Quesenberry</i> , 72 N.M. 291, 383 P.2d 255 (1963)	28
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 2006-NMSC-036, 140 N.M. 182, 141 P.3d 526	26
<i>State v. Hughey</i> , 2007-NMSC-036, 142 N.M. 83, 163 P.3d 470.....	26

State v. Orfanakis, 22 N.M. 107, 159 P. 674 (1916) 22

State v. Rosales, 2004-NMSC-022, 136 N.M. 25, 94 P.3d 768..... 22

State v. Urban, 108 N.M. 744, 779 P.2d 121 (Ct. App. 1989) 27

TW Telecom of New Mexico, L.L.C. v. New Mexico Pub. Reg. Comm'n, 2011-NMSC-029, ___ N.M. ___, 256 P.3d 24 25

Federal Cases

Balderas v. Texas, No. 6:01CV158-TJW, 2001 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25-740 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001)..... 33

Becker v. Kroll, 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007) 30

Camuglia v. City of Albuquerque, 448 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006) 24

City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Comty. Hope Found., 538 U.S. 188 (2003) 30

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986) 23

Diaz v. Silver, 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 34

District Atty’s Office for the Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) 24

Dusenbery v. United States, 534 U.S. 161 (2002) 23

Good v. Austin, 800 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. & W.D. Mich. 1992) 32, 34

Larios v. Cox, 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) 35, 41

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 457 F. Supp. 2d 716 (E.D. Tex. 2006) 28

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 23-24

<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	23
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	25
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	31, 42
<i>Romano v. Gibson</i> , 239 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2001)	23

Other State Cases

<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. 2002)	28
<i>In re Legislative Districting of the State</i> , 805 A.2d 292 (Md. Ct. App. 2002)	31-32
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)	35
<i>Perrin v. Kitzhaber</i> , 83 P.3d 368 (Or. App. 2004)	28-29
<i>Peterson v. Borst</i> , 786 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 2003)	31

Other Authorities

Keith Gaddie & Charles S. Bullock III, <i>From Ashcroft to Larios: Recent Redistricting Lessons from Georgia</i> , 34 Fordham Urban L. J. 997 (2007)	31
